BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

n the Matter of Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariff to Increase Its Annual Revenues for Electric Service)	<u>File No. ER-2011-0028</u> Tariff No. YE-2011-0116
---	---	---

ORDER ESTABLISHING TIME TO RESPOND TO AMEREN MISSOURI'S MOTION TO CLARIFY REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTIES' CASES-IN-CHIEF AND DIRECT TESTIMONY

Issue Date: November 5, 2010 Effective Date: November 5, 2010

On November 2, 2010, most of the parties in Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri's general rate increase case filed an agreement as to proposed procedural schedule, related procedural items, and test year true-up cut-off dates. No other party has objected to that proposal. However, on November 5, Ameren Missouri filed a motion asking the Commission to include language in its scheduling order that would require the other parties' direct testimony to include and fully support that party's proposed rate base, proposed rate of return and any other proposed changes in or additions to the company's proposed revenue requirement or tariffs.

The Commission needs to promptly establish a procedural schedule as the parties already delayed the filing of their proposed procedural schedule by two weeks. The Commission intends to issue its scheduling order no later than its November 10 agenda meeting. Therefore, the Commission will require that any party wishing to respond to Ameren Missouri's motion do so no later than Noon on November 9.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Any party wishing to respond to Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Motion to Provide Additional Clarification of Requirements for the Parties' Cases-In-Chief and Direct Testimony shall do so no later than Noon on November 9, 2010.
 - 2. This order shall become effective immediately upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 5th day of November, 2010.